

Nos. 20-15398, 20-15399, 20-16045 and 20-35044

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, *Plaintiff-Appellee*,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, et al., *Defendants-Appellants*.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, et al., *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *Plaintiff-Appellee*,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR, et al., *Defendants-Appellants*.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *Plaintiff-Appellee*,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, et al., *Defendants-Appellants*.

On Appeal from the United States District Courts for the
Northern District of California and the Eastern District of Washington

**BRIEF FOR 158 CURRENT MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

David A. Bender
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street, N.W.
Suite 1000—East Tower
Washington, D.C. 20005

Daniel E. Alperstein
Nadia S. Abramson
REED SMITH LLP
10 South Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60606

Brian A. Sutherland
REED SMITH LLP
101 2nd Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel: (415) 659-4843
bsutherland@reedsmith.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. Congress, Not HHS, Is Responsible for Balancing Competing Public Policy Concerns | 5 |
| II. The Rule Impermissibly Alters the Scope of the Refusal Statutes..... | 6 |
| A. Congress Limited the Scope of the Refusal Statutes | 6 |
| 1. The Church Amendment..... | 6 |
| 2. The Coats-Snowe Amendment..... | 10 |
| 3. The Weldon Amendment | 13 |
| B. The Rule’s Definitions Transform the Meaning and Effect of the Refusal Statutes | 14 |
| 1. “Assist in the Performance” | 15 |
| 2. “Discriminate” | 17 |
| 3. “Refer” | 19 |
| 4. “Health Care Entity” | 21 |
| III. The Rule Is Contrary to Other Statutes..... | 22 |
| A. Title VII of the Civil Rights Act..... | 22 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Cont.)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| B. The Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act..... | 26 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Cenzon-DeCarlo v. Mount Sinai Hosp.</i> , 626 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2010) | 6 |
| <i>Chrisman v. Sisters of St. Joseph of Peace</i> , 506 F.2d 308 (9th Cir. 1974)..... | 7 |
| <i>Lawson v. Washington</i> , 319 F.3d 498 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 23 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... | 6 |
| <i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Patel</i> , 778 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2015)..... | 20 |
| <i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... | 5 |
| <i>Watkins v. Mercy Medical Center</i> , 520 F.2d 894 (9th Cir. 1975)..... | 8 |
| Statutes | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 238n(a)(1) | 11, 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 238n(c)(2)..... | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7 | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(b)..... | 6, 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(b)-(d) | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c) | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd | 27 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(a)-(b)(1) | 27 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(h)(5) | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) | 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18023(d) | 26 |
| Pub. L. No. 92-261 § 2(7), 86 Stat. 103 | 21 |
| Pub. L. No. 115-245, Div. B., § 507(d)(1), 132 Stat. 2981 (2018)..... | 12, 19 |
| U.S. Const. Article I, § 1..... | 4 |
| Regulations | |
| 45 C.F.R. § 88.2 | <i>passim</i> |
| 84 Fed. Reg. 23188 | 17 |
| 84 Fed. Reg. 23191 | 24 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 119 Cong. Rec. 9596 (1973) | 8 |
| 119 Cong. Rec. 9597 (1973) | 10 |
| 119 Cong. Rec. 9600 (1973) | 8 |
| 119 Cong. Rec. 9601 (1973) | 8 |
| 142 Cong. Rec. 4926 (1996) | 12 |
| 142 Cong. Rec. 5158 (1996) | 12 |
| 142 Cong. Rec. 5160 (1996) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| 142 Cong. Rec. 5164 (1996) | 12 |
| 142 Cong. Rec. 5165 (1996) | 11, 12 |
| 151 Cong. Rec. H177 (daily ed. Jan. 25, 2005) | 14 |
| <i>Referral</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... | 20 |
